METROPOLITAN CITY AND URBAN COUNTY JOINT REQUEST BY SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH AND

HERRIMAN CITY, UTAH RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FOR GRANT YEARS 2024 THROUGH 2026

This Joint Request between Salt Lake County and Herriman City, entered into on ______, 2023, is to establish the relationship between the Herriman City, a metropolitan city, and Salt Lake County, as the Urban County lead.

Herriman City will maintain its independent designation as an Entitlement Metropolitan City through the Department of Housing and Urban Development. Herriman City also will allow the allocation to be part of the Salt Lake County Urban Consortium, as subject to all rules and regulations cited in CPD Notice 23-02 and 24 CFR 570.308. This includes the following:

- The parties are submitting the Joint Request for the inclusion of the metropolitan city as a part of the urban county for purposes of planning and implementing a joint housing and community development program.
- Effective for the Fiscal years 2024-2026 urban county qualification period.
- The Joint Request will be accompanied by a consortium agreement,
- Effect of inclusion: Upon the urban county qualification and HUD approval of the Joint Request and cooperation agreement, the metropolitan city shall be considered a part of the urban county for purposes of program planning and implementation for the period of the urban county qualification and shall be treated the same as any other unit of general local government which is part of the urban county.
 - The grant amount is the sum of the amounts authorized for the individual metropolitan city and urban county
 - o The urban county becomes the grant recipient

Herriman City will designate the projects that the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds will be allocated towards. The Salt Lake County Mayor will approve the projects as part of the process for the development of the Annual Action Plan, and the Salt Lake County Housing & Community Development staff will work with Herriman City staff to ensure that all federal regulations are met.

[Signature Page Follows Below]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Joint Request to be duly authorized and executed by each on the date specified as follows:

SALT LAKE COUNTY	
Ву	
Mayor or Designee	
Reviewed and Advised as to Form and Legality:	
Ву	
John E. Diaz Deputy District Attorney	
Salt Lake County	
	HERRIMAN CITY
	By Mayor or Designee
ATTEST:	
Recorder	
Reviewed and Advised as to Form and Legality:	
Attorney for HERRIMAN CITY	